
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 21 February 2013 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2012  (Pages 1 - 8) 

3. Declarations of interest, if any   

4. Risk Management Update - Quarter Ending December 2012 - Report 
of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 9 - 24) 

5. Integrated Services - One Point Risk Update - Verbal Report of the 
Head of Finance   

6. Action Plan for Corporate Governance Improvements - Report of 
Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 25 - 28) 

7. Action Plan 2011/12 Audit of Accounts Update - Report of Corporate 
Director, Resources  (Pages 29 - 40) 

8. 2011/12 Annual Grant Report - Report of the External Auditor  (Pages 
41 - 54) 

9. Co-opted Members to the Audit Committee -  Report of Corporate 
Director, Resources  (Pages 55 - 58) 

10. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ending December 2012 Update 
- Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk  (Pages 59 - 92) 

11. Sale of Windlestone Hall - Joint Report of External Auditor and 
Manager of Internal Audit and Risk Management  (Pages 93 - 126) 

12. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   



Part B 
 

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
 
 

 
14. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ending December 2012 Update 

- Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk  (Pages 127 - 144) 

15. Overdue Audit Recommendations - Report of the Manager of Internal 
Audit and Risk  (Pages 145 - 148) 

16. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
13 February 2013 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

Councillor O Temple (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors C Carr, B Harrison, M Hodgson, L Marshall, B Myers, 
R Ord and D J Southwell 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 
 T Hoban and K Larkin-Bramley 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham 
on Thursday 22 November 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell in the Chair  

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors R Ord, and D J Southwell 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr, B Myers and K Larkin-
Bramley 
 
Also Present: 

C Banks (Mazars) 
 
1 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
Consideration was given to all current items on the Committee’s Action Plan (for 
copy of action plan see file of Minutes).  Several items on the Plan were considered 
later in the meeting, the position with others was provided and dates were set when 
these would be reported back to Committee. The Plan would be updated 
accordingly.  
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board, Fire Authority and Police 
Authority. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
3 Single Asset Register Phase 2 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
pro
[...]
.  The risks had been identified as to 
where tenants would be moved to and the impact on Council Tax collections. 
 
Resolved: 
That the in year and overall Council Tax collection performance as outlined in the 
report, together with the update on the provision for bad and doubtful debts, be 
noted. 

Page 2



 
5 Earmarked and General Reserves – Briefing Note 

 
The Committee considered a briefing note of the Corporate Director, Resources 
that informed of the amount held in accounts of earmarked and general reserves 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources stated that at the end of September 2012 £5.5m 
of earmarked reserves would provide general fund services, £2.14m of the Housing 
Revenue Account’s earmarked reserves are forecast to be used.  He added that 
General Reserves are forecast to increase by £4.48m. 
 
Councillor Southwell asked that all staff be congratulated within the service for the 
amount of reserves held however he did raise concerns about the cuts in walking to 
school from 2 to 3 miles.  Councillor Hodgson advised that this was being looked at 
as part of the wider issue in a Scrutiny Working Group. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the briefing note be noted. 
 
 

6 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30 September 2012 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk which 
informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit during the period June 
to September 2012 ( for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Southwell commended the service on a positive report. Resolved: 
 
That amendments made to the 2012/13 Annual Audit Plan, work undertaken during 
the period June to September 2012 and the progress made by service managers in 
responding to the work of internal audit, be noted. 
 
 

7 Action Plan – 2011/12 Audit of Accounts 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
presented an action plan consolidating all agreed recommendations for improving 
control weaknesses incorporate in the External Auditor’s 2011/12 Interim and Final 
Governance Reports (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members were given assurances that the template used had been updated and 
that actions suggested are followed through.  A robust monitoring framework has 
been introduced and the Committee would be updated on progress at the meeting 
in February 2013. 

Page 3



Resolved: 
That the action plan at Appendix 2 be noted and to gain assurances that control 
weaknesses identified through the final account audit process are appropriately 
addressed. 
 
 

8 Report of the Audit Committee for the Period April 2012 to September 2012 to 
County Council 
 
The Committee considered a draft report of the Chair of the Audit Committee (for 
copy see file of Minutes) of the work of the Audit Committee for the period April to 
September 2012, for agreement prior to reporting to full Council at its meeting on 5 
December 2012. 
 
The Committee asked that, to ensure all parties are represented at Audit 
Committee, substitute members are appointed to attend meetings if the committee 
member is unable to attend, subject to having received appropriate training.  The 
Chairman agreed to speak to the relevant party leaders. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be agreed subject to a comment being 
added about how the committee had helped with the timely production of the year 
end accounts. 
 

9 Annual Audit Letter 2011/12 
 
The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter 2011/12 from the Audit 
Commission summarising the 2011/12 audit of Durham County Council, including 
the Pension Fund that it administers (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the contents of the letter are noted. 
 
 

10 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period July to 
September 2012  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during July to 
September 2012 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members were informed of new risks, those that had been removed and key risks.  

Page 4



 
Councillor Hodgson asked about the impact on service for One-Point and it was 
agreed to ask the risk owner to give an account at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks are being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council. 
 
The risk owner of the risk, “Failure to agree an accurate baseline for the One Point 
service pooled budget with the County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trusts 
results in a service overspend “  , be asked to attend the next meeting of the 
Committee to provide further assurance on how this risk was being managed. 
 
 

11 Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
sought approval of the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Mr D Marshall, Risk and Governance Manager, stated that the code had been 
simplified and streamlined, and that the revisions had been made in line with the 
Annual Governance Review. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

12 Exclusion of the Public  
 
That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

13 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter Ended 30 September 2012 
 
The Committee considered Appendix 7 of the report of the Manager of Internal 
Audit and Risk which informed members of actions agreed by managers in 
response to internal audit recommendations that were overdue at the end of 
September 2012. (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Cllr Southwell asked if in future the reporting template could show the name of the 
action owner.  The Chairman agreed that this would help in knowing which officers 
should be called into account for the lack of action.   

Page 5



 
Resolved: 
That the report together with the recommendations included therein be approved. 
 
The Chair and the Vice Chair would consider overdue actions further in consultation 
with the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk to agree which officers should be asked 
to attend the next Committee to explain why agreed recommendations had not 
been implemented as planned. 
 
 

14 Fraud and Irregularity Update 2012/13 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided an update on fraud and irregularity cases during the period April to 
September 2012 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee sought assurances that partner agencies are working closely with 
the Council and that training is consistent for all Council officers that deal with these 
cases. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report together with the recommendations included therein be approved. 
 
 

Page 6



 1

Action Plan - Work of Audit Committee - Part A – 21 February 2013 
 

Ref 
No. 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item 
No. 

Title of Report Action Required By Whom Report to 
Committee 
(date)/ 
implemented 

1 29.9.11 
10.11.11 
5.1.12 
16.2.12 
22.3.12 
22.11.12 

4 
 
 
 
 

3 

Single Asset 
Register 

Process of valuation 
report to be brought 
to a future meeting  

Ian 
Herberson,Asst 
Finance 
Manager  
 

21.2.13 
 
Verbal update  
(No separate 
agenda item) 

2 16.2.12 6 F M Standards Once Section 151 
Officer had 
completed the 
process, further 
details be brought 
back to Committee 

Corporate 
Director, 
Resources 

4/4/13 
Delayed due 
to revised 
target date for 
completion of 
standards 

6 27.9.12 
22.11.12 

5 
7 

Annual 
Governance Report 
(and Interim 
Governance 
Report)  

Update on progress 
of new monitoring 
system to be brought 
back to Committee 

Ian Herberson, 
Asst Finance 
Manager 

21 2.13 
 
Agenda Item 7 

7 27.9.12 
 
22.11.12 

7 
&10 

Internal Audit 
Progress Report  

Update on actions 
being taken to secure 
additional IT audit 
resource  
 
Update on overdue 
recommendations 
 
 

Manager of 
Internal Audit 
and Risk 

21.2.13 
 
To  be 
covered in IA 
Quarterly 
Progress 
Report 
 
Agenda item 
10 
 
 
 

 22.11.12 10 Strategic Risk 
Management 
Report   

The action owner  for 
One Point Risk be 
asked to attend next 
meeting to provide 
further assurance 

Head of Early 
Intervention 
and 
Partnerships  

21.2.13 
 
Agenda item 5  

 22.11.12 14 Fraud  & 
Irregularity   

Further assurance on 
work carried out with 
partners 

Manager of 
Internal Audit & 
Risk 

TBA 

 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Audit Committee 
 
21 February 2013  
 

Strategic Risk Management  
Progress Report for the Quarter period 
October to December 2012 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to highlight the strategic risks facing the 
Council and to give an insight into the work carried out by the 
Corporate Risk Management Group during the period October to 
December 2012 

Background 

2. Each Corporate Director has a designated Service Risk Manager to 
lead on risk management at a Service Grouping level.  In addition, the 
Council has designated the Deputy Leader of the Council and the 
Corporate Director, Resources as Member and Officer Risk 
Champions respectively. Collectively, they meet together with the Risk 
and Governance Manager as a Corporate Risk Management Group 
(CRMG).  A summary setting out how the Council deals with the risk 
management framework is detailed in Appendix 2.   

 

3. Throughout this report, both in the summary and the Appendices, all 
risks are reported as ‘Net Risk’ (aft
[...]
tor will impact on the ability to deliver major projects 
and Town initiatives within proposed timescales. 

44 RED Private housing stock condition worsens with adverse implications for local economy, health & neighbourhood sustainability.  

 
 

 

P
age 22



 
 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit Committee 
 
21 February 2013 
 
Action Plan for Corporate Governance 
Improvements 

 

 

 
 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Audit Committee on progress in 
implementing the agreed governance action plan, which highlights areas of 
improvement arising from the annual review of the effectiveness of corporate 
governance arrangements.  

Background 

2. The Council has approved and adopted a code of corporate governance 
which is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework – 
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’.  The Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) explains how the Council complies with this code and also 
meets the requirements of Regulation 4 (3) of the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2011 in relation to the publication of a Statement on 
Internal Control.   

 
3. To inform the 2011/12 AGS, the annual review of the effectiveness of 

corporate governance arrangements was carried out. In support of this review, 
all Corporate Directors were asked to provide an assurance statement to 
ensure that there is understanding council wide of the Council’s governance 
arrangements and that they are embedded within each operational area 
including project and partnership responsibilities.   

4. From this review, a number of areas for improving corporate governance have 
been identified. These were reported in the 2011/12 AGS, and are 
documented in a governance action plan attached to this report in Appendix 2.  

Recommendations and reasons 

5. Audit Committee to confirm that this report provides as
[...]
as possible and 
replication of key systems 

Phil 
Jackman 

March 2013 Significant amount of work undertaken to 
develop ICT architecture with minimal potential 
single points of failure.  Bid for ICT 
architecture funding to go to Member Officer 
Working Group in February 2013.  

5 Changing 
Government Policy 
on the Ethical 
Framework.   

Now that the Localism Bill has been enacted, we will 
review the ethical framework and implement a new 
compliant, fit for purpose and workable ethical 
structure for the Council, and provide advice and 
guidance to Members, Officers and other key 
stakeholders on the new ethical structure. 

Colette 
Longbottom 

October 2012 Complete.  The council adopted a new code of 
conduct, delegations and assessment 
framework in summer and training was 
presented to members and to parish councils 
in Autumn. 
 

 

P
age 28



 
Audit Committee 
 
21 February 2013 
 
Action Plan 
2011/12 Audit of Accounts - Update 
 

 

 
 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress on 
implementation of the Action Plan from the agreed recommendations for 
improving control weaknesses incorporated in the External Auditor’s 2011/12 
Interim and Final Governance Reports. 

2 The action plan, which was reported to Members in November, is being used 
by management for monitoring purposes and as agreed at that Committee, 
this report forms part of regular reporting leading to the approval of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2012/13. 

3 The report is presented in accordance with paragraph 4.1.26 of the 
Committee’s Operational Terms of Reference, “to monitor progress made by 
management in response to both internal and external audit findings and 
recommendations”. 

Background 

4 In July, when the Statement of Accounts was reported to the Committee, it 
was agreed that an Action Plan based on the findings of the External Audit’s 
Interim and Annual Gov
[...]
it Progress Report 
Quarter Ended 31st December 2012 
  

 

 

 
 

Report of Manager of Internal Audit & Risk 

 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT   

 
1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of work carried out by Internal 

Audit during the period July to December 2012.  

2 The report aims to: 

• Provide a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal controls 
operated across the Council that have been subject to audit 

• Advise you of significant issues where controls need to improve to 
effectively manage risks 

• Advise you of any other types of audit work carried out such as grant 
certification or consultancy reviews where an assurance on the control 
environment may not be applicable 

• Advise you of amendments to planned work 

• Advise you of unplanned work carried out or to be carried out 

• Track progress on the response to audit reports and the 
implementation of agreed audit recommendations 

• Advise you of any changes to the audit process 

• Provide an update on our performance indicators comparing actual 
performance against planned  

 
3 Appendices attached to this report are summarised below.  Those marked 

with an asterisk are not for publication (Exempt information under Part 3 of 
Schedule 12a to the Local Government Act 1972, paragraph 3.) 

Appendix 1 Report Implications 
Appendix 2  Background to preparation and approval of the 2012/13 plan 
Appendix 3  Audit methodology 
Appendix 4  Progress on plan  
Appendix 5 Final reports issued this quarter 
Appendix 6 High and medium priority actions raised and implemented 
Appendix 7 *Overdue actions 
Appendix 8 * Limited or no assurance opinion audits 

Agenda Item 10

Page 59



Page 2 of 7 

Appendix 9    Performance Indicators 
 

BACKGROUND 

4 Internal Audit is an independent, objective assurance and consultancy activity 
designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. 

5 The background to the preparation and approval of the 2012/13 annual audit 
plan and the a
[...]
of this report is to inform the Audit Committee of a letter of 
complaint, sent to the Audit Commission, relating to the alleged selling of the 
Windlestone Hall at a price considerably lower than its value.  The complaint 
was referred to the Council’s external auditors, Mazars, to investigate.  

2. Similar concerns were also raised by Councillor Ord at the last meeting of the 
Audit Committee in November 2012.  

3. In response to the concerns raised, it was agreed with the Corporate Director 
Resources that a joint review of the sale would be carried out by External and 
Internal Audit, to help minimise the cost of additional external audit fees.   The 
investigation is now complete. 

4. The findings and conclusions from the review are set out in the attached 
response from the External Auditor to the complainant (Appendix 2) and the 
attached Internal Audit Report (Appendix 3). 

Recommendations and reasons 

 
5. Members are asked to consider the outcomes from the investigation to gain 

assurance that: 

a. The allegation has been appropriately investigated 

b. Officers are taking appropriate action, to improve the management of 
risks associated with land and building disposals, in response to the 
control weaknesses identified through this review.  

 

 

 

Contact:  Avril Wallage  Tel: 03000 269645 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 93



 

 

 

 
 
Finance – No direct financial implications as a result of this report. 

Staffing -. None directly l 

 
Risk – None directly  
 

Equality and Diversity/ Public Sector Equality Duty – None  

 

Accommodation – None directly 

 

Crime and Disorder – None. 

 

Human Rights - None. 

 

Consultation – None  

 

Procurement – None.  

 

Disability issues – None. 

 

Legal Implications – Ensuring compliance with S123 , Local Government Act 1972 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

 
Sale of Windlestone Hall
[...]
Management Update - Quarter Ending December 2012 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	6 Action Plan for Corporate Governance Improvements - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	7 Action Plan 2011/12 Audit of Accounts Update - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	21 February 2013 - AGR-IGR Actions - 2013 -11-02-13 (2) Appendices

	8 2011/12 Annual Grant Report - Report of the External Auditor
	9 Co-opted Members to the Audit Committee -  Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	10 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ending December 2012 Update - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk
	Internal Audit Progress Report Dec 2012 - Appendix 2 Background
	Internal Audit Porgress Report Dec 2012  - Appendix 3
	Appendix 4 Progress on Plan
	Appendix 5 Final reports
	Appendix 6 Actions Table
	APPENDIX 7
	APPENDIX 8
	Appendix 9 PIs

	11 Sale of Windlestone Hall - Joint Report of External Auditor and Manager of Internal Audit and Risk Management
	Sale of Windleston   Appendix 2
	Sale of Windlestone --Appendix 3

	14 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ending December 2012 Update - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk
	Appendix 7 Overdue Actions v2 - Part B Final
	Internal Audit Porgress Report QE Dec 12 - Appendix 8 Limited Assurnance Opinion Audits

	15 Overdue Audit Recommendations - Report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 21 February 2013 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors O Temple (Vice-Chairman), C Carr, B Harrison, M Hodgson, R Ord and 
D J Southwell 
 
Co-opted Members: 

T Hoban and K Larkin-Bramley   
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linda Marshall and Councillor Brian 
Myers 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor John Shuttleworth 

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Marshall and B Myers. 
 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 November 2012 were conformed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendments: 

• K Larkin-Bramley’s attendance being removed; 

• Councillor M Hodgson being shown as in attendance; 

• Minute No. 3 being amended in paragraph 2 to read ‘unqualified opinion’ 
rather that ‘qualified opinion’. 

 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority. 
 
 



4 Risk Management Update - Quarter Ending December 2012 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and provided an insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during the period 
October to December 2012 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Integrated Services - One Point Risk Update 
 
The Committee received an update from the Head of Finance on the One Point 
Risk. 
 
The Head of Finance informed the Committee that the risk related to a £230k 
“double count” in the establishment of the pooled budgets for the One Point 
Service.  The County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust (CDDFT) included 
four Sure Start Cluster Managers in their management costs baseline figures but 
these posts were fully funded by the County Council and should not have been 
included in the baseline as they were not part of their core budgets.  Children and 
Young Peoples Services took out the payment to the CDDFT for these staff at the 
creation of One Point but the CDDFT didn’t take out the income on their side.  
 
The dispute and consequential risk, was that the CDDFT stated that this was the 
County Council’s mistake in establishing the baseline cost apportionments and that 
the County Council had been made aware of this.  CDDFT had restructured, made 
other efficiencies and had no capacity to absorb the loss of income if the County 
Council did not continue to fund these posts.  However, the County Council’s 
viewpoint was that the apportionments were wrong and needed correcting, which 
would have cost implications for CDDFT to resolve. 
 
CDDFT had now accepted that further efficiencies were required to offset this issue 
and CDDFT were currently working on the details of how these would be achieved. 
 
 

6 Action Plan for Corporate Governance Improvements 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided an update on progress in implementing the agreed governance plan, 
which highlighted areas of improvement arising from the annual review of the 
effectiveness of corporate governance arrangements (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Mr Hoban referred to Action Plan point number 3 and asked whether the revised 
Financial Management Standards had been signed off.  The Corporate Director of 
Resources agreed to feed this information back to Mr Hoban. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be approved. 



7 Action Plan 2011/12 Audit of Accounts Update 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided an update on progress on implementation of the Action Plan from the 
agreed recommendations for improving control weaknesses incorporated in the 
External Auditors 2011/12 Interim and Final Governance Reports (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
The Action Plan, which was reported to the Committee in November, was being 
used by management for monitoring purposes and the report formed part of regular 
reporting leading to the approval of the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13.  The 
report was presented in accordance with paragraph 4.1.26 of the Committee’s 
Operational Terms of Reference. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be approved. 
 
 

8 2011/12 Annual Grant Report 
 
The Committee received the annual report of the External Auditor on the outcomes 
of the Council’s 2011/12 claims and returns (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Audit Manager advised of their work in order to provide assurance to grant 
paying bodies that claims for grant and subsidies are made properly and that 
information on financial returns is reliable.  She provided further information on the 
outstanding claims and of the robust measures in place for 2012/13 for housing and 
council tax benefits and NNDR to strengthen reconciliation and control processes.. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
Mr T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley left the meeting during discussion of the 
following item. 
 
 

9 Co-opted Members to the Audit Committee 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
regarding the appointment of co-opted Members to the Committee for 
recommendations to be made to Council (for copy see file of Minutes).  The 
Committee discussed various options for the appointment of co-opted Members 
and their length of tenure. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the contracts of the current co-opted Members be extended for a 
period of 3 years from May 2013 

(ii) That, upon the expiry of this extension of contract, applications be sought 
for co-opted Members 



(iii) That subsequent contracts for co-opted Members be for a period of 3 
years. 

 
 
Mr T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley re-joined the meeting. 
 
 

10 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ending December 2012 Update 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk which 
informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit during the period 
October to December 2011 ( for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee referred to the overdue audit reports and requested that more detail 
of what these reports related to be included in future reports to Committee. 
 
The Committee referred to the Limited Assurance Opinion regarding Direct 
Payments as shown on page 78 and requested that the full Audit Report be brought 
to a future meeting of the Committee on Direct Payments.  The Committee also 
sought assurances around the controls in place to ensure that an appropriate level 
of care was provided to those who needed it most.  The appropriate service 
manager was also requested to attend to provide an update on the implementation 
of agreed audit recommendations and to provide wider assurance on the wider 
risks associated with Personalisation. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the progress made on delivering the internal audit plan for 2011/12 
to gain assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control environment be noted. 

(ii) That greater detail of overdue audit reports be provided to future 
meetings 

(iii) That the full Audit Report on Direct Payments be brought to a future 
meeting of the Committee with the appropriate service manager in 
attendance. 

 
 

11 Sale of Windlestone Hall 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the External Auditor and the Manager of 
Internal Audit and Risk Management regarding a review of the sale of Windlestone 
Hall (for copy see file of Minutes).  The report had been prepared following a 
complaint made by Councillor Shuttleworth to the external auditor and concerns 
raised by Councillor R Ord at the November 2012 Audit Committee. 
 
In response to the concerns raised a joint review of the sale was carried out by 
External and Internal Audit to help minimise the cost of additional external audit 
fees, and this investigation was now complete.  The findings and conclusions from 
the review were set out in Appendices 2 and 3 of the report. 
 



The Head of Planning and Assets informed the Committee of the procedures and 
processes carried out for the sale of Windlestone Hall and responded to questions 
from the Committee. 
 
The Committee requested that an update be brought back in three months time on 
actions taken and planned to improve systems and processes for disposals and 
that a process map illustrating a disposal be provided.  The Committee also 
requested that Internal Audit review the effectiveness of controls in approximately 6 
months time, as part of next year’s audit plan, and report the outcomes to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the Committee was assured the allegation had been appropriately 
investigated 

(ii) That the Committee was assured officers were taking appropriate action 
to improve the management of risks associated with land and building 
disposals in response to control weaknesses identified through the 
review. 

(iii) That an update be provided in three months time on actions taken and 
planned to improve systems and processes for disposals and that a 
process map illustrating a disposal be provided. 

(iv) That Internal Audit review the effectiveness of controls as part of next 
year’s audit plan. 

 
 

12 Exclusion of the Public 
 
That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

13 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ending December 2012 Update 
 
The Committee considered Appendices 7 and 8 of the report of the Manager of 
Internal Audit and Risk which informed Members of actions agreed by managers in 
response to internal audit recommendations that were overdue at the end of 
December 2012. (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report together with the recommendations included therein be approved. 
 
 

14 Overdue Audit Recommendations 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk which 
provided details of Overdue Audit Recommendations (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 



The Manager of Audit and Internal Risk informed the Committee that, following 
discussions with the Chair and the Vice Chair, officers from Customer Relations 
and the Travellers Liaison Service were in attendance.  The Officers provided the 
Committee with explanations as to why agreed recommendations had not been 
implemented as planned. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 


